

Superior Court of California, County of El Dorado

AMENDED PUBLIC NOTICE RE: CHANGE TO REMOTE APPEARANCE PLATFORM AND FEES

November 14, 2023:

Due to unforeseen circumstances, the El Dorado County Superior Court (Court) will not begin using the new remote appearance platform on December 4, 2023, as stated in the previously published Public Notice Re: Change to Remote Appearance Platform and Fees¹. Existing procedures for remote and telephonic appearances remain in effect until further notice by the Court.

Updates regarding the new remote appearance platform will be published to the Court's website when available.

For updates and information visit https://www.eldorado.courts.ca.gov/.

¹Attachment: Public Notice Re: Change to Remote Appearance Platform and Fees



Superior Court of California, County of El Dorado

PUBLIC NOTICE RE: CHANGE TO REMOTE APPEARANCE PLATFORM AND FEES

Beginning *December 4, 2023,* the El Dorado County Superior Court (Court) will begin using a new remote appearance platform for all remote appearance requests. Remote appearances will be conducted via Zoom for matters consistent with Code of Civil Procedure 367.75, California Rules of Court (CRC), rule 3.672 and Penal Code Sections 977, 977.3 and 1043.5.

In accordance with <u>Local Rules 5.01.00 and 7.02.00</u>, fees for remote appearances will be charged pursuant to CRC, rule 3.672 and Government Code Section 70630 and consistent with <u>Assembly Bill 199</u>. The fee for remote appearances in Civil, Family, Probate, and Small Claims cases will be \$25.00 plus a 2.75% credit card fee and a \$5.95 convenience fee. Parties with a valid fee waiver or other exemption will not be charged remote appearance fees. Remote appearance fees are not applicable in Criminal, Traffic, or Juvenile matters.

For updates and information visit https://www.eldorado.courts.ca.gov/online-services/remote-appearances.